

No. 13-132

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID LEON RILEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the California Court of Appeal, Fourth District**

---

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &  
TECHNOLOGY AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Smartphone Technology Fundamentally Changes The Quantity And Types Of Information That A Person Can Carry.....	3
B. The Changes Resulting From Smartphone Technology Are Highly Relevant To Application Of The Search- Incident-To-Arrest Doctrine.....	9
C. This Court Should Consider The Search-Incident-To-Arrest Issue In The Context Of A Search Implicating The New Capabilities Of Today's Smartphones.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	9
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010) .....	1, 2, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Phifer</i> , 979 N.E.2d 210 (Mass. 2012) .....	12
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	2
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 113 So.3d 724 (Fla. 2013) .....	5, 7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 920 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 102 (2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974) .....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	9
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 2013 WL 2129119 (1st Cir. May 17, 2013), petition for cert. filed, No. 13-212 (U.S. Aug. 15, 2013) .....	6, 7, 12
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1, 2, 10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
AT&T, <i>What is a smartphone?</i> , at <a href="http://www.att.com--/esupport/article.jsp?sid=KB101001&amp;cv=821#fbid=ePYU9KGCdmS">http://www.att.com--/esupport/article.jsp?sid=KB101001&amp;cv=821#fbid=ePYU9KGCdmS</a> .....	4
Tim Bjarin, <i>Why Your Smartphone Will Be Your Next PC</i> , TIME Tech, Feb. 25, 2013, available at <a href="http://techland.time.com/2013/02/25/why-your-smartphone-will-be-your-next-pc/#ixzz2dIA7OWki">http://techland.time.com/2013/02/25/why-your-smartphone-will-be-your-next-pc/#ixzz2dIA7OWki</a> .....	8
Maeve Duggan & Lee Rainie, <i>Cell Phone Activities 2012</i> , Pew Research Center, Nov. 2012, available at <a href="http://www.pew-internet.org/~media//Files/Reports/2012/PIP_CellActivities-_11.-25.pdf">http://www.pew-internet.org/~media//Files/Reports/2012/PIP_CellActivities-_11.-25.pdf</a> .....	4, 5, 6
Barb Dybwad, <i>4 Simple iPhone Apps for Creating and Editing Documents</i> , Entrepreneur, Oct. 31, 2012, available at <a href="http://www.entrepreneur.com/blog/224803">http://www.entrepreneur.com/blog/224803</a> .....	5
Michael Gorman, <i>Facebook's move to mobile powered by intensive internal training</i> , Engadget, Mar. 4, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.engadget.com/2013/03/04/facebooks-move-to-mobile-powered-by-intensive-internal-training/">http://www.engadget.com/2013/03/04/facebooks-move-to-mobile-powered-by-intensive-internal-training/</a> .....	7
John Granby, <i>Instant Messaging Using an iPhone</i> , Houston Chronicle, available at <a href="http://smallbusiness.chron.com/instant-messaging-using-iphone-68883.html">http://smallbusiness.chron.com/instant-messaging-using-iphone-68883.html</a> .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>iTunes Preview</i> , at <a href="https://itunes.apple.com/us/genre/ios/id36?mt=8">https://itunes.apple.com/us/genre/ios/id36?mt=8</a> .....	6
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Foreward: Accounting for Technological Change</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 403 (2013) .....	6
Orin Kerr, <i>Two Petitions on Searching Cell Phones Reach the Supreme Court, The Volokh Conspiracy</i> , Aug. 19, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.volokh.com/2013/08/19/doj-files-cert-petition-in-wurie/">http://www.volokh.com/2013/08/19/doj-files-cert-petition-in-wurie/</a> .....	13
Mary Kozelka, <i>The key to better health care may already be in your pocket ... and it's not your wallet</i> , NBC News, Jan. 24, 2013, available at <a href="http://rockcenter.nbcnews.com/_news/2013/01/24/16677207-the-key-to-better-health-care-may-already-be-in-your-pocket-and-its-not-your-wallet?lite">http://rockcenter.nbcnews.com/_news/2013/01/24/16677207-the-key-to-better-health-care-may-already-be-in-your-pocket-and-its-not-your-wallet?lite</a> .....	5
Hugo Miller, <i>BlackBerry to Offer BBM Messaging App on Apple, Android Devices</i> , Bloomberg, May 14, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.bloomberg.com/news-/2013-05-14/blackberry-to-offer-bbm-messaging-app-on-apple-android-devices.html">http://www.bloomberg.com/news-/2013-05-14/blackberry-to-offer-bbm-messaging-app-on-apple-android-devices.html</a> .....	5
PC Magazine Encyclopedia, <i>Definition of: smartphone</i> , at <a href="http://www.pcmag.com/encyclopedia/term/51537/smartphone">http://www.pcmag.com/encyclopedia/term/51537/smartphone</a> .....	4
Paul Ridden, <i>Casetop ‘laptop’ uses your smartphone as its brains</i> , Gizmag, May 7, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.gizmag.com/livi-design-casetop/27418/">http://www.gizmag.com/livi-design-casetop/27418/</a> .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Aaron Smith, <i>Smartphone Ownership – 2013 Update</i> , Pew Research Center, June 2013, available at <a href="http://pewinternet.org/~/-media//Files/Reports/2013/PIP_Smartphone_adoption_2013.pdf">http://pewinternet.org/~/-media//Files/Reports/2013/PIP_Smartphone_adoption_2013.pdf</a> .....	4
Elizabeth Stawicki, <i>Need your medical records? There’s an app for that</i> , MPRnews, May 1, 2013, available at <a href="http://minnesota.publicradio.org/display/web/2013/05/01/health/medical-records-application">http:// minnesota.publicradio.org/display/web/2013/05/01/health/medical-records-application</a> .....	5
